

Supreme Judicial Court
FOR COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. SJC-13542

Suffolk, ss.

KATHLEEN VITA
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

NEW ENGLAND BAPTIST HOSPITAL and
BETH ISRAEL DEACONESS MEDICAL CENTER, INC.
Defendants – Appellants

Reported To The Appeals Court From The Superior Court
Direct Appellate Review Granted

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE GREATER BOSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND
MASSACHUSETTS NONPROFIT NETWORK
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Elka T. Sachs (BBO# 562007)
Krokidas & Bluestein LLP
600 Atlantic Avenue, 19th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
617-482-7211
ets@kb-law.com

Ian D. Roffman (BBO# 637564)
Seth P. Berman (BBO# 629332)
Natalie M. Cappellazzo (BBO# 699355)
Natalia Peña (BBO# 707596)
Nutter McClennen & Fish LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
617-439-2000
iroffman@nutter.com
sberman@nutter.com
ncappellazzo@nutter.com
npena@nutter.com

Attorney for the Massachusetts
Nonprofit Network

Attorneys for the Greater Boston
Chamber of Commerce

Date: March 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE THE GREATER
BOSTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND THE
MASSACHUSETTS NONPROFIT NETWORK.....8

RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION OF AMICI AND COUNSEL10

POSITION OF AMICI CURIAE.....11

ARGUMENT12

 I. The Wiretap Act Must be Read in Light of its Legislative
 History to Discern the Legislature’s Intent13

 A. The Legislature Significantly Revised the Wiretap Act In
 1968 to Prevent Eavesdropping on Private Conversations.....13

 B. The Legislature’s Intent to Protect the Privacy of
 Conversations Cannot be Squared with the Superior
 Court’s “Overly Literal” Reading of the Wiretap Act14

 C. *Rainey* and *Morris* also Looked to Legislative Intent to
 Reject an Overly Literal Construction of the Wiretap Act16

 II. Websites Visits are Multiparty Interactions, Not Two-Party
 Conversations21

 A. The Information Tracked in the Course of Web Browsing
 Does Not Record the Substance of Any Communication.....21

 B. The Tracked Information is Not an “Interception”
 Because Internet Users Have Notice the Information is
 Tracked.....25

III.	Imposing Liability Under the Wiretap Act for Use of Internet Tracking Technology Violates Due Process Rights and the Rule of Lenity	26
A.	The Fair Warning Doctrine Prohibits Plaintiffs’ Broad Interpretation of the Wiretap Act	27
B.	Applying the Wiretap Act to Internet Tracking Technology Would Harm Only Massachusetts Organizations	29
	CONCLUSION	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alves v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.,
No. CV 22-11820-WGY, 2023 WL 4706585 (D. Mass. July 24,
2023), *appeal dismissed*, No. 23-1682, 2023 WL 9782813 (1st Cir.
Dec. 18, 2023).....30, 31

Birbiglia v. St. Vincent Hosp., Inc.,
427 Mass. 80 (1998)31

Bouie v. City of Columbia,
378 U.S. 347 (1964).....28

Com. v. Connolly,
454 Mass. 808 (2009) 24-25

Com. v. Daphnis,
No. 2184CR00160, 2024 WL 486275 (Mass.Super. Jan. 08, 2024)..... 15

Com. v. Ennis,
439 Mass. 64 (2003)13, 14

Com. v. Hyde,
434 Mass. 594 (2001)26

Com. v. Jackson,
370 Mass. 502 (1976)26

Com. v. Moody,
466 Mass. 196 (2013) 17-18

Com. v. Rossetti,
489 Mass. 589 (2022)27

Com. v. Rousseau,
465 Mass. 372 (2013)25

Com. v. Tavares,
459 Mass. 289 (2011)13, 14

<i>Commonwealth v. Gordon</i> , 422 Mass. 816 (1996)	15-16, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 492 Mass. 498 (2023)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 491 Mass. 632 (2023)	16, 17, 18-19, 20
<i>Curtatone v. Barstool Sports, Inc.</i> , 487 Mass. 655 (2021)	13, 14
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	27
<i>Doe v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 1984CV01651-BLS-1 (Mass. Super. Ct.) (Dkt. No. 76).....	32
<i>In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 922, 2015 WL 6438744 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	23
<i>Gilday v. Dubois</i> , 124 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Goldstein v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (S.D. Fla., 2021).....	23
<i>In re iPhone Application Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	23-24
<i>Marquis v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 11-2808, 2015 WL 13037257 (Mass. Super. Feb. 13, 2015)	29, 30, 31
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Hussein</i> , 351 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	27

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....27, 28

United States v. Matthews,
787 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)27

Upton v. S.E.C.,
75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996)26

Statutes

Wiretap Act, G.L. c. 272, § 99.....*passim*

G.L. c. 272, § 99(B)(4).....22, 25

G.L. c. 272 § 99(B)(5).....22

Other Authorities

Tim Jackson, This bug in your PC is a smart cookie, FINANCIAL
TIMES, February 199629

John Schwartz, Giving Web a Memory Cost Its Users Privacy, THE
NEW YORK TIMES (Sept. 4, 2001).....29
